
Thanks to all our sponsors and to 
you for participating in our 60th Annual 

Faculty & Staff Golf Tournament! 

Good Luck!
Intramural Recreational Sports 

Preston Health & Activities Center
Western Kentucky University 

1906 College Heights Blvd #11097
Bowling Green, KY. 42101

Phone: 270)745-6060
Web: wku.edu/imrec

Cross Winds Golf Course
Bowling Green, KY
Friday, July 14, 2017



STUDENT TESTIMONIES 
Proceeds from the Faculty Staff Golf Tournament go to assist with the
student development & scholarship funds for IMREC Sport student
employees. Here are a few WKU students that have benefited from this 
event: 

“At NIRSA we are given great opportunities to network with
recreational professionals and student workers from across the country. 
Through NIRSA I was able to form the many great relationships I now 
have, a lot of which I now consider to be more family than just 
connections. If I hadn’t been able to attend these conferences I may not 
have been able to secure my graduate assistantship that will be starting 
this Fall. The support provided by this golf tournament is very
instrumental to the success of many students here at IMREC Sports.”

“Attending my first NIRSA Conference was a great and rewarding
experience. Having the ability to network and create life long connections 
with other well-known industry professionals has helped jumpstart my 
career in a major way. Thank you for all of your support in making this 
happen.”

STUDENT DEVELOPMENT & 
SCHOLARSHIP FUNDS

2007............................................................................................................$3,520
2008..........................................................................................................$10,800
2009............................................................................................................$8,100
2010............................................................................................................$6,850
2011............................................................................................................$5,660
2012............................................................................................................$7,880
2013...........................................................................................................$10,280
2014............................................................................................................$7,325
2015............................................................................................................$8,750
2016............................................................................................................$9,345

HOLE PATRON



CLOSEST TO THE HOLE SPONSORS    

LONGEST DRIVE SPONSOR   

HOLE-IN-ONE SPONSORS 

Bluegrass Electrical Inc. 

WoodWay 

DELL

Direct Fitness Solutions 

Ricoh

Hole #17

Hole #13

Hole #7

Hole #3

Hole #3

$10,000 CASH PRIZE

Set of TaylorMade Speedblade 
HL Irons 4-SW

Travis Mathew Head to Toe
Signature Golf Outfit & $500 
Online Shopping Spree 

4 days, 3 nights Golf
Vacation-French Lick Resort

4 days, 3 nights Golf Vacation at 
a selected Fairmont (*Airfare & 
Transportation not included)

BSN Sports 
Summit Lockers
CMTA
SIS, LLC

American Red Cross
CBTS
D & M Electric
Matrix

Hole #3
Hole #7
Hole #13
Hole #17

Hole #5
Hole #8
Hole #10
Hole #14

HOLE PATRON



SCHEDULE of EVENTS

7:00-7:45am

7:45-7:55am

8:00am

8:00am-12:30pm

12:30-1:30pm

1:30-2:00pm

Registration & Breakfast
Sponsors:
	 Chick-fil-a
	 Aramark 
	 Starbucks

Introductions
	 Introduction of Tournament Sponsors
	 Review of Tournament Rules
	 Review of Course Policies

Shotgun Start

Tournament
Sponsor:
	 Coca Cola

Lunch
Sponsors:
	 Aramark

Awards Presentation

HOLE PATRON



Tournament T-Shirt (All Golfers)

Tournament Gift Bag (All Golfers)

Faculty & Staff Division
1st Place Team
2nd Place Team
3rd Place Team

Sponsors & Friends Division
1st Place Team
2nd Place Team
3rd Place Team

	
Pin Prizes (Both Divisions)

Closest to the Hole (No Mulligans or Skirts)
Hole #3
Hole #7

Hole #13
Hole #17

Longest Drive (No Mulligans or Skirts)
Hole #5
Hole #8

Hole #10
Hole #14

American Hole ‘n One (One Per Hole)
Hole #3 (No Mulligans or Skirts) 
Hole #7 (No Mulligans or Skirts) 

Hole #13 (No Mulligans or Skirts)
Hole #17 (No Mulligans or Skirts)

 AWARDSHOLE-IN-ONE
$250



 RULES
Scramble
Participants will play a 4 person scramble format. Each player will hit his or her tee ball 
to begin each hole.  The team will choose the best shot and from that spot each player will 
hit his or her second shot. This format will continue until completion of the hole and a 
single score is recorded. Upon completion of the round, the 18 hole total will be the team’s 
overall score.

A minimum of 3 tee shots must be used by each player on the team.

The holing of any shot constitutes the end of the hole for that team and the score at that 
point becomes final. This situation typically becomes an issue when a team having a par-
ticular putt has a player miss the putt and decide to putt out before the second player has 
an opportunity at the original putt.

Crosswinds Golf Course Rules
Be sure to follow all course rules. For a copy of course rules, please refer to the course 
rules sheet.

Improving your lie in a scramble
Each participating team must mark the spot of each selected shot with either a golf tee or 
divot repair tool.  At that time all members of the team may lift, clean, and place their golf 
ball according to the stipulations listed below.

Fairway
The ball may be placed one club length from the spot of the selected ball no nearer the 
hole. When placed, the ball must remain in the fairway.

Rough
The ball may be placed one club length from the spot of the selected ball no nearer the 
hole. The replacement of the ball may improve the team’s stance, swing, and line of sight, 
but must not be placed outside the one club length limit. When placed, the ball must 
remain in the same cut of rough in which the selected ball came to rest.

Hazard
The ball may be placed one club length from the spot of the selected ball no nearer the 
hole. The placement of the ball may improve the team’s stance, swing, and line of flight, 
but must remain within the one club length limit and remain in the same hazard in which 
the selected ball came to rest. In regards to sand traps, the trap may be raked before 
placement of the ball.

HOLE -IN-ONE
$250



Putting Green
The selected ball may be placed one putter-head length from the spot of the selected 
ball no nearer the hole.

Putts
Putts inside of the putter’s leather are considered good.

Scoring
At the completion of play all teams are to sign and attest their respective scorecards 
and turn them into Crosswinds Golf Course Staff. Each scorecard must have the sig-
nature of the scorer as well as a signature from the participating team.

Tie Breaking Policy
Crosswinds Golf Course Staff will determine all ties utilizing a “card-off ” system. 
The scores starting on the #1 through #18 handicapped ranked holes will be used to 
determine the winners.

Skirts & Mulligan
Teams are allowed to buy one skirt per player.  A skirt permits one male player from 
the team to hit from the Ladies tees, or one female player to hit from the 200 yard 
marker. Skirts cost $5, and there is a limit of one skirt per player.

Teams are allowed to buy 2 mulligans per player. A mulligan is a shot not counted 
against the score. This is permitted to a player whose previous shot was poor. Each 
Mulligan cost $5.

Note:  No player may win the long drive pin prize, closest to the hole pin prize, or 
hole-in-one competition by using a mulligan or a skirt.

Hole-in-One Competition
To win a hole-in-one prize, it must be that players first shot during that round at 
that hole. Each hole-in-one prize can only be won once during the round and will be 
awarded to the first player to hit the hole-in-one.

Note:  You cannot win the hole-in-one competition by using a mulligan or a skirt.

Tees
Men: Gold Markers
Men Seniors (65-74): Green Markers
Men Super Seniors (75 & Older): Red Markers
Ladies: Red Markers

RED & WHITE PATRONS
$500



2016 FACULTY & STAFF CHAMPIONS

2016 SPONSORS & FRIENDS CHAMPIONS
Mike Dowell, Terry Simon, David Beckner, J.P. Gatheright

John McCammon, Larry Cash, Les Forsythe, Adam Gary
RED & WHITE PATRONS

$500



Faculty & Staff Division

1st Place		 John McCammon, Les Forsythe, Larry Cash, Adam Gary

2nd Place	 Dale Brown, Mike Dale, Doug Jenkins, Eric Wilson

3rd Place	 Kurt Fattic, Eric Bain-Selbo, Greg Kunkel, Dennis Meffert

Sponsors & Friends Division

1st Place		 Mike Dowell, Terry Simon, J.P. Gatheright, David Beckner  		
		  (Retirees and Friends)

2nd Place	 Chris Nelms (Kiefer USA), John Foley (Spear Corporation),

		  Chuck Vogt (BSN Sports), Sean Sherwood (IMREC Sports) 

3rd Place	 Derek Keeling, Brian Gregg, Kevin Klaber, Jim Patterson 
		  (CBTS)

 2016 AWARD WINNERS

2016 PIN PRIZE WINNERS

Faculty & Staff Division Sponsorship & Friends Division

Closest to the Hole

Hole #7		  Lewis Groce 
Hole #13		 Houston Croney 
Hole #17		 Adam Gary 

Longest Drive

Hole #5		  Dwayne Coursey
Hole #8		  Curtiss Long
Hole #10		 Joel Nickell
Hole #14		 Larry Cash

Closest to the Hole

Hole #3		  Seth McClain
Hole #7		  Terry Simon
Hole #17		 Brent Wyatt 

Longest Drive

Hole #10		 J.P. Gaithright
Hole #14		 J.P. Gaithright

PRIZE PATRONS
$1,000



PRIZE PATRONS
$1,000

PRIZE PATRONS
$1,000


